
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 15 February 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, N Rana, 
M Turner, P Turner (Vice-Chairman), S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, 

Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL 
5 - 26 

    
5 22/05263/FUL - 2 Sycamore Cottages, Church Road, Land End, 

Buckinghamshire, HP14 3HL 
27 - 42 

    
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 14 

March 2023 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 25 January 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.05 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, N Rana, P Turner and 
S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, B Dadi, L Hornby, Y Hui, C Power and J Sabatini 

Apologies 

M Turner and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 Withdrawn. 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

 This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
  

4 22/06990/ADV - 37-38 High Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2AG 
 Display of 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign, 1 x non-illuminated hanging sign and 

1 x individually illuminated letter sign.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor C Oliver.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 22/07824/FUL - 1 Bream Close, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 2BB 
 Householder application for demolition of a single stprey conservatory, conversion 

of a garage to a habitable room, erection of a single storey porch structure and a 
single storey rear extension and alterations to the existing internal layout and roof 
shape. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
Speaking in objection: Mr J Antrobus 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Raja and seconded by Councillor C Oliver  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 15 February 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

14 February 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 15 February 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, P Turner and S Wilson. 

  
8 Withdrawn. 22/07161/FUL - Treadaway Court, Treadaway Hill, Loudwater, 

Buckinghamshire 
 This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

  

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 21/08191/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of 1 x 4-bed residential dwelling with 
associated access, parking and hard/soft landscaping. 
Construction of two storey detached outbuilding 
consisting of 2 x parking spaces, workshop and storage to 
first floor and associated works 

Site Location: The Cottage 
Marlow Road 
Bourne End 
Buckinghamshire 
SL8 5PL 
 

Applicant: Williams 

Case Officer: Ray Martin 

Ward(s) affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & SE 

Parish-Town Council: Little Marlow Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 9th November 2021 

Statutory determination date: 4th January 2022 

Recommendation Minded to granted, defer for planning obligation 
 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 
1.1 This application seeks permission for a detached dwelling and ancillary outbuilding in the 

rear garden of The Cottage, Marlow Road. The site lies in the built-up area of Bourne End, 
straddles the boundary of the Well End Conservation Area and is within the Chilterns Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

1.2 The application is considered to respect the character and appearance of the area, 
safeguard the amenities of neighbours and would not be prejudicial to highway safety. The 
addition of a dwelling in this location would have an impact on the Burnham Beeches SAC 
which can be mitigated through a financial contribution, secured by a legal agreement. 

1.3 Cllr Watson called in the application for consideration by committee due to local residents' 
concerns about access from and egress to Marlow Road. 

1.4 The application was on the agenda for the Planning Committee meeting in November 2022, 
but was not considered at that meeting, because the Committee was not quorate for this 
item.  The item has been brought back now, as the earliest opportunity wherein the case 
officer is available to attend Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 Recommendation – Minded to grant, defer for planning obligation. 

 

2.0 Description of P
[...]
d the height of the building and 
changed the external finish from that of render to brickwork. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

  

14/06231/CLP 

 

 

Certificate of lawfulness for 
proposed construction of single 
storey rear extension 

GRCLP  10 July 2014 

 14/07472/CLP 

 

 

Certificate of Lawfulness for 
proposed single storey 
extension with glazed gable 
ends 

GRCLP  23 December 2014 

Page 6



 17/07798/FUL 

 

 

 

Householder application for 
construction of first floor rear 
extension and associated 
alterations 

PER  18 December 2017 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
WDLP: CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), 
DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation)  
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development)  

4.1  Although it adjoins the Green Belt, the application site is within the built-up settlement of 
Bourne End, wherein proposals for new residential development are acceptable in 
principle. 

4.2 An application for an additional dwelling can therefore be looked upon favourably, 
provided the details of the development comply with all other relevant policies in the 
adopted Local Plan and associated documents.  

Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 
WDLP: DM22 (Housing Mix), DM24 (Affordable Housing)  
Planning Obligations SPD  

4.3 Being an application for a single detached dwelling, the proposal is below the threshold for 
affordable housing.  The proposal is for a substantial family dwelling, that would be 
appropriate to its location and as such, no objections are raised in these terms. 

Transport matters and parking 
WDLP: CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support growth), DM33 (Managing Carbon 
Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation) 
DSA:  DM2 (Transport Requirements of Development Sites) 
Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance (2015)  

4.4 The
[...]
acts. It is not considered that the 
development would infringe these rights  

6.0 Working with the applicant / agent 

6.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Council approach decision-taking in a 
positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure developments. The Council 
work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering a pre-
application advice service, and as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues 
that may arise in the processing of their application.  

6.2 In this instance: 

• the applicant was advised of issues following the site visit and receipt of consultation 
responses 

• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments to the 
scheme/address issues. 

• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 
had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the application.  

• The application was determined within an agreed extension of time. 

7.0 Recommendation 

Minded to grant planning permission, subject to the completion of legal agreement to secure 
a financial contribution in respect of the Burnham Beeches SAC;  

Page 12



Subject to the following conditions and reasons:- 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (As amended). 

  
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details contained 

in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers L01/A; LAS 296 01; P01/A; 
P02/B; P03/B; P04/A; P07; unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise first agrees in 
writing. 
Reason: In the interest of proper planning and to ensure a satisfactory development of the 
site. 

 
 3 Notwithstanding any indication of materials 
[...]
siveness, or not, of this development. Specifically there are no datum points 
nor ridge heights provided from which to determine the height of the building. 

− The access serving the site is unsuitable for additional traffic. To further intensify the traffic on 
what is no more than a single lane, farm track would without doubt increase the number of times 
that vehicles will have to stop, suddenly on the Marlow Road or reverse onto it with very limited 
visibility and this represents a safety hazard which would significantly increase the risk of accident 
and injury to an unacceptable level.  

− The access drive serves six properties already. 

− Overlooking into neighbouring dwellings and loss of light 

− Disturbance for increased vehicular traffic and headlights 

− Proposed design materials not considered sympathetic to locality which is within Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty 

− Unacceptable impact in Conservation Area, due to size and design 

− The proposal would set an unwelcome precedent for further backland development 

− The house is too large and out of character with existing properties on the road frontage  

− Unacceptable impact on ecology and biodiversity 

 
 

 

  

Page 24



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/05263/FUL 

Proposal: Householder application for construction of ancillary 
residential outbuilding, including external alterations 
(retrospective) 

Site Location: 2 Sycamore Cottages 
Church Road  
Lane End  
Buckinghamshire  
HP14 3HL 
 

Applicant: Mr James Ansell 
 

Case Officer: Jackie Sabatini 
 

Ward(s) affected: Chiltern Villages 
 

Parish-Town Council: Lane End Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 18 March 2022 

Statutory determination date: 13 May 2022 

Recommendation Approval 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 
1.1. This application seeks planning permission for the construction of an ancillary residential 

outbuilding, including external alterations (retrospective).  

1.2. The application site comprises No 2 Sycamore Cottages, a semi-detached two storey 
dwelling and a detached outbuilding situated in a large plot sat well back from the highway. 
The property is located off Church Road where the surrounding properties are of various 
sizes, design and markedly different characteristic, most of which are more visually 
dominant within the street scene.  

1.3. No 2 Sycamore Cottages is part of a pair of semi-detached properties where due to its 
orientation from the main road it sits behind attached neighbour No 1 Sycamore Cottages 
when viewed from the street scene. The site is bounded by fencing and mature vegetation 
with views across the open countryside to the rear.  

1.4. The site is located within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the Lane 
End Conservation Area. Numbers 1 & 2 Sycamore Cottages are identified as important 
buildings within the Lane End Conservation Area Appraisal.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5. The development is considered to comply with the relevant Development Plan policies and 
is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

1.6. The application is before Committee because the local Member, Councillor Cllr Zahir 
Mohammed has requested it.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the construction of an ancillary 
residential outbuilding, including external alterations. Amended plans have been received 
correcting anomalies in the plans which were originally submitted. 

2.2 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Plans as amended 
b) Ecology Wildlife Checklist 
c) Heritage Statement 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 

 Ref Development Decision Decision Date 

11/07621/CTREE 
 

Fell 1 x Sycamore Tree (T1 NMKO 22 December 2011 

11/07623/HEDGE 
 

Removal of hedgerow APPRET  

11/07807/FUL Householder application for 
 Construction of part 
 two storey, part single storey side 
extension and rear conservatory 
to No.1 Sycamore 
 Cottages and  
construction of single storey front 
extension and rear conservatory 
to No.2 Sycamore 
 Cottages and re- 
positioning of 
 entrance 

PER 3 February 2012 

12/05068/CTREE Repollarding of 3 x existing 
sycamore trees along boundary 
with no 1 

NMKO 9 February 2012 

13/06957/FUL Householder application for 
removal of existing garage and 
outbuildings and erection of 
timber clad barn for use of garage, 
garden store and garden room 

PER 11 October 2013 

15/08152/FUL 
Householder application for 
removal of existing garage and 
outbuildings, erection of 
replacement single storey timber 
clad garage/store/garden room 
building. 
 

Appeal:APP/K0425/D/16/3144956 

REF 
 

 

 

 

Appeal allowed 

 

4 January 2016 
 

 

 

 

13 June 2016 

Page 28



17/08032/CTREE 2-3 Metre reduction to 1 x Ash 
(Tree A), crown lift to achieve 5m 
clearance over the road/drive and 
2.5m over the footpath to 3 x 
Hornbeam (Tree B, C & D), re-
pollard 6 x Sycamore ((Tree E, F, G, 
I, J & K) and 1m reduction in height 
and up to 2m reduction of the 
lateral branches overhanging the 
garden (to a suitable branch 
union) to 1 x Oak (Tree H) 

NMKO 18 December 2017 
 

20/07054/CTREE S1 to S6 (Sycamore) Repollard to 
knuckles/previous pruning points.  
O1 (oak) Reduce to previous 
pruning points.  
O2-3 (3 oak in total) Initiate 
pollarding regime through staged 
reduction to approximately 2m  
O4 (oak) Crown reduction by 
approximately 2m to contain the 
tree within its setting and maintain 
as a smaller specimen  
 

NMKO 29 September2020 

 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 (S
[...]
onal Information Considered: Amended Plans and Elevations Comments: This proposal is for 
the construction of an ancillary residential outbuilding including external alterations (retrospective). 
In heritage terms the key issue is the effect of the dwelling on the character and appearance of the 
area, including the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and whether the character 
or appearance of the Lane End Conservation Area (CA) is preserved or enhanced. 
 
The application site contains a semi-detached cottage (No 2 Sycamore Cottages) set back from and 
orientated at a right angle to Church Road, in spacious grounds. No 2 and the attached cottage (No 
1) are of traditional character and external materials.  The cottages are identified in the Lane End 
Conservation Area Appraisal as an important building in the conservation area.  
 
The existing residential outbuilding is at a right angle from the front elevation of the No.2 Sycamore 
Cottages. The building has garaging to the front with one-bedroom accommodation arranged over 
two floor levels at the rear. The building occupies a similar position to that approved building (under 
Ref: 5/08152/FUL) and uses similar external materials (timber cladding with a brick plinth, with a 
slate roof).  
However, the approved scheme was considered acceptable since it was for a simple ancillary 
structure with a solid, functional and unassuming appearance, reflecting the qualities of a traditional 
rural outbuilding.   
 
In comparing the approved scheme with that as building and proposed, the building has significantly 
larger opening in the garden elevation due to the increased depth and height of the gable end. There 
are also extra openings in the rear elevation and a number of roof-lights. This has increased size and 
number of openings, the amount of glazing in the elevations and creates a residential character with 
the building having a greater assertive appearance, unlike a traditional vernacular outbu
[...]
ership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 22/05263/FUL - 2 Sycamore Cottages, Church Road, Land End, Buckinghamshire, HP14 3HL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 February 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.15 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, M Hardy, L Hornby, R Martin and J Sabatini 

Apologies 

C Oliver, N Rana and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor A Alam: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest due to 

the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward councillor, 
that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  
Councillor D Johncock: Planning Application 21/08191/FUL – declared an interest 
due to the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward 
councillor, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching 
a decision.  
  
Councillor M Turner: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest due 
to the application site being in his ward but that he would not speak as ward 
councillor, that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching 
a decision.  
  
Councillor S Wilson: Planning Application 21/08191/FUL – declared an interest in 
the application due to one of the objectors having worked on his election campaign. 
He declared that he would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate and 
voting on the application.  
  



 

 

Councillor S Wilson: Planning Application 22/05263/FUL – declared an interest in 
the application due to one of the supporters being historically known to him 
although contact had not occurred for some years. Councillor Wilson declared that 
that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/08191/FUL - The Cottage, Marlow Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5PL 
 Construction of 1 x 4-bed residential dwelling with associated access, parking and 

hard/soft landscaping. Construction of two storey detached outbuilding consisting of 
2 x parking spaces, workshop and storage to first floor and associated works.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion that they were minded to grant permission, 
subject to the completion of a planning obligation to secure a financial contribution 
in respect of Burnham Beeches SAC or the Little Marlow Country Park, which was a 
change requested by the Committee from the recommendation of Burnham 
Beeches SAC.   
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr D Watson 
Speaking in objection: Mr M Prager 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Ms A Peacock 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor I Hussain 
  

Resolved: that the application be minded to grant permission, subject to 
the completion of a planning obligation. 

  
4 22/05263/FUL - 2 Sycamore Cottages, Church Road, Land End, Buckinghamshire, 

HP14 3HL 
 Householder application for construction of ancillary residential outbuilding, 

including external alterations (retrospective). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor D Barnes 
A statement on behalf of Lane End Parish Council was read out by the Committee 
Clerk. 



 

 

Speaking in objection: Mr P Statham 
Speaking in support: Mrs L Sheffield 
Speaking as the applicant: Mrs R Ansell 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor A Alam.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be permitted.  
  

5 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

14 March 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, P Turner and S Wilson. 

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


